Exhibit **H** 

# **BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS**

**DATE:** January 10, 2012

TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION

**FROM:** Dr. Joe A. Hairston, Superintendent

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF THE PROPOSED DELETION OF BOARD OF

**EDUCATION POLICY 3610, TUITION FEES** 

**ORIGINATOR:** Renee A. Foose, Deputy Superintendent

RESOURCE

**PERSON(S):** Barbara Burnopp, Chief Financial Officer

### RECOMMENDATION

That the Board of Education approves the proposed deletion of Policy 3610. This is the third reading.

Attachment I – Policy Analysis Attachment II – Policy 3610

# POLICY ANALYSIS FOR BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY 3610 <u>TUITION FEES</u>

#### **Statement of Issues or Questions Addressed**

In accordance with Board of Education Policy and Superintendent's Rule 8130, Policy 3610 is scheduled for review in school year 2011-2012. Policy 3610 provides for the establishment of tuition rates and fees for alternative programs. These tuition rates and fees are established annually by the Superintendent. Staff is recommending that Policy 3610 be deleted since the establishment of tuition rates and fees is already included in the accompanying Superintendent's Rule.

## Cost Analysis and Fiscal Impact on School System

No fiscal impact is anticipated by the deletion of this policy.

### **Relationship to Other Board of Education Policies**

- 1. Board of Education Policy 5150, Residents and Nonresidents
- 2. Board of Education Policy 6601, Summer School
- 3. Board of Education Policy 6604, Purpose of the Evening and Saturday High School Programs

#### **Legal Requirements**

None

### Similar Policies Adopted by Other Local School Systems

No LEAs have similar policies.

### **Draft of Proposed Policy**

Attached

## **Other Alternatives Considered by Staff**

No other options were considered.

#### Timeline

First reading – November 22, 2011 Public comment – December 6, 2011 Third reading/vote – January 10, 2012

# NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES: Fees, Gifts and Property Disposition

## **Tuition Fees**

Tuition fees for non-resident students, for evening high school (resident and non-resident), and for summer school (resident) shall be established by the Superintendent.

Policy Board of Education of Baltimore County

Adopted: 07/24/69 Revised: 06/28/73 Revised: 02/22/79 Revised: 01/09/07]